1.17 What is the effect of the Entitlement Offer on control of the Company?

The effect of the Entitlement Offer on the control of the Company will vary with the level of
Entitlements and Shortfall Securities taken up by Eligible Shareholders.

 10

If all Entitlements are accepted, there will be no change in the substantial Shareholders
on completion of the Offers.

Further, the Company notes that neither the substantial Shareholders nor any other
Shareholder will be issued New Shares (or attaching New Options) under the Shortfall
Offer if the issue of those New Shares would contravene the takeover prohibition in
section 606 of the Corporations Act.  Refer to Section 2.2 for further details with respect
to the Shortfall Offer.

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer, their
holdings are likely to be diluted by up to 4.55% (as compared to their holdings and
number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).  Examples of how the
dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table below:

Holder Holding as at
Record date

% at
Record
Date

Entitlements -
Shares

Holdings if
Entitlement not
taken Up

% post
Offers

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 0.59% 454,545 10,000,000 0.56%
Shareholder 2 5,000,000 0.30% 227,273 5,000,000 0.28%
Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.09% 68,182 1,500,000 0.08%
Shareholder 4 400,000 0.02% 18,182 400,000 0.02%
Shareholder 5 50,000 0.00% 2,273 50,000 0.00%

1.18 CHESS

The Company will apply for the New Shares and New Options to participate in CHESS, in
accordance with the ASX Listing Rules and ASX Settlement Operating Rules.

The Company will not issue certificates to Shareholders with respect to the New Shares
or New Options.  After allotment of the New Shares and New Options, Shareholders who
are issuer sponsored will be provided with an issuer sponsored statement and those who
are CHESS holders will receive an allotment advice.

The CHESS statements, which are similar in style to bank account statements, will set out
the number of New Shares and New Options allotted to each successful Applicant

[…]

(c) increase the estimated cash available to the Company by up to $3,924,790
(before costs of the Offers).

 27

4.4 Historical and Pro Forma Financial Information

(a) Introduction

This Section sets out the Company's historical and pro-forma financial information.

The financial information has been prepared by management and adopted by the Board.
The Board is responsible for the inclusion of all financial information in the Prospectus.

The historical and pro-forma financial information has been prepared in accordance with
the measurement and recognition criteria of Australian Accounting Standards.  The
historical and pro-forma financial information comprises financial information of the
Company.  The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented in an
abbreviated form insofar as it does not include all the disclosures and notes required in an
annual financial report prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and
the Corporations Act.

(b) Pro-Forma Financial Information

SAYONA MINING LIMITED

 Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Positions

31 Dec 2017

Pro forma
31 March

2018
Placement
April 2018

Current
Raising Pro-forma

  $ $ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  3,452,109 1,881,727  10,348,310  3,554,684  15,784,721

Trade and other receivables  101,010  164,989  -  -  164,989

Other assets  239,528  258,105  -  -  258,105

Total Current Assets 3,792,647  2,304,821  10,348,310  3,554,684 16,207,815

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment  6,670  6,602  -  -  6,602
Exploration and evaluation
asset 9,400,002  10,838,232  -  -  10,838,232

Total Non-Current Assets 9,406,672  10,844,834  -  -  10,844,834

TOTAL ASSETS 13,199,319  13,149,655  10,348,310  3,554,684 27,052,650

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 539,572  1,160,549  -  -  1,160,549

Provisions 46,798  43,232  -  -  43,232

Total Current Liabilities 586,370  1,203,781  -  -  1,203,781

TOTAL LIABILITIES 586,370  1,203,781  -  -  1,203,781

 28

NET ASSETS 12,612,949  11,945,875  10,348,310  3,554,684 25,848,869

EQUITY

Issued capital 67,943,090  67,943,090  10,348,310   3,554,684 81,846,084

Reserves 19,563  (214,231) -  -  (214,231)

Accumulated losses (55,349,704) (55,782,984) -  -  (55,782,984)

TOTAL EQUITY 12,612,949  11,945,874  10,348,310  3,554,684 25,848,869

4.5 Effect of the Offer on the Company's Capital Structure on completion of the Offer

The capital structure of the Company, following completion of the Offers, is expected to
be as follows:

Shares* Number

Balance at the date of this Prospectus 1,693,046,728
To be issued pursuant to the Entitlement Offer
(and Shortfall Offer)*

76,956,669

Total Shares on issue at close of the Offer 1,770,003,397

Options* Number

Balance at the date of this Prospectus Nil
To be issued under the Entitlement Offer (and
Shortfall Offer)

38,478,335

To be issued under the Placement Options Offer 109,000,000
Total Options on issue at close of the Offer 147,478,335

*Note: The tables assume full subscription under the Entitlement Offer

4.6 Effect of the Offer on control of the Company
(a) Shareholders

If Shareholders do not participate in the Entitlement Offer, their holdings of Shares are
likely to be diluted by up to 4.55% (as compared with their holdings and number of Shares
on issue as at the date of this Prospectus).  Examples of how the dilution may impact
Shareholders, are set out below:

Scenarios if Entitlements are not taken up and are taken up by others as Shortfall
Securities:

Holder Holding as at
Record date

% at
Record
Date

Entitlements -
Shares

Holdings if
Entitlement
not taken Up

% post
Offers

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 0.59% 454,545 10,000,000 0.56%
Shareholder 2 5,000,000 0.30% 227,273 5,000,000 0.28%
Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.09% 68,182 1,500,000 0.08%
Shareholder 4 400,000 0.02% 18,182 400,000 0.02%
Shareholder 5 50,000 0.00% 2,273 50,000 0.00%

 29

5. Risk Factors

The New Shares offered under the Prospectus are considered speculative.

An investment in the Company is not risk free and the Directors strongly urge potential
investors to consider the risk factors described below, together with information contained
elsewhere in this Prospectus and to consult with their professional advisers before
deciding whether to apply for New Shares pursuant to this Prospectus.

Prior to deciding whether to participate in the Offer, investors should read the entire
Prospectus and review announcements made by the Company to ASX (at